Received 13 July 2023, accepted 21 August 2023, date of publication 29 August 2023, date of current version 7 September 2023.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3309649
Simulation Acceleration of Bit Error Rate
Prediction and Yield Optimization of 3D V-NAND
Flash Memory
YOHAN KIM 1,2, (Member, IEEE), AND SOYOUNG KIM 3, (Senior Member, IEEE)
1Department of Semiconductor and Display Engineering, College of Information and Communication Engineering, Sungkyunkwan University, Suwon 16419,
South Korea

D. S. Sheen, S. Lee, and C. S. Hwang, ‘‘Review of semiconductor flash
memory devices for material and process issues,’’ Adv. Mater., 2022.
[Online]. Available: https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/action/showCitFor
mats?doi=10.1002%2Fadma.202200659, doi: 10.1002/adma.202200659.
[2] H.-W. Chen, S. Verhaverbeke, R. Gouk, K. Leschkies, S. Sun, N.
Bekiaris, and R. J. Visser, ‘‘Supercritical drying: A sustainable solu-
tion to pattern collapse of high-aspect-ratio and low-mechanical-strength
device structures,’’ ECS Trans., vol. 69, no. 8, pp. 119–130, Sep. 2015,
doi:10.1149/06908.0119ecst.
[3] K.-T. Park, ‘‘Three-dimensional 128 Gb MLC vertical NAND flash mem-
ory with 24-WL stacked layers and 50 MB/s high-speed programming,’’
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 50, no. 1, pp. 204–213, Jan. 2015, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2014.2352293.
[4] A. Goda, ‘‘3-D NAND technology achievements and future scaling per-
spectives,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67, no. 4, pp. 1373–1381,
Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2968079.
[5] J. Lee, J. Jang, J. Lim, Y. G. Shin, K. Lee, and E. Jung, ‘‘A new ruler
on the storage market: 3D-NAND flash for high-density memory and its
technology evolutions and challenges on the future,’’ in IEDM Tech. Dig.,
Dec. 2016, p. 11, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2016.7838394.
[6] C. Caillat, K. Beaman, A. Bicksler, E. Camozzi, T. Ghilardi, G.
Huang, H. Liu, Y. Liu, D. Mao, S. Mujumdar, N. Righetti, M. Ulrich,
C. Venkatasubramanian, X. Yang, A. Goda, S. Gowda, H. Mebrahtu,
H. Sanda, Y. Yuwen, and R. Koval, ‘‘3DNAND GIDL-assisted body
biasing for erase enabling CMOS under array (CUA) architecture,’’ in
Proc. IEEE Int. Memory Workshop (IMW), May 2017, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/IMW.2017.7939067.
[7] S. Choi, C. Choi, J. K. Jeong, and Y.-H. Song, ‘‘Innovative structure to
improve erase speed in 3-D NAND flash memory with cell-on-peri (COP)
applied,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 4883–4888,
Sep. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TED.2022.3188581.
[8] G. Malavena, A. L. Lacaita, A. S. Spinelli, and C. M. Compagnoni,
‘‘Investigation and compact modeling of the time dynamics of the GIDL-
assisted increase of the string potential in 3-D NAND flash arrays,’’ IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 65, no. 7, pp. 2804–2811, Jul. 2018, doi:
10.1109/TED.2018.2831902.
[9] G. Malavena, A. Mannara, A. L. Lacaita, A. Sottocornola Spinelli, and
C. M. Compagnoni, ‘‘Compact modeling of GIDL-assisted erase in 3-D
NAND flash strings,’’ J. Comput. Electron., vol. 18, no. 2, pp. 561–568,
Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1007/s10825-019-01328-0.
[10] K. Ko, J. K. Lee, andH. Shin, ‘‘Variability-awaremachine learning strategy
for 3-D NAND flash memories,’’ IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 67,
no. 4, pp. 1575–1580, Apr. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TED.2020.2971784.
[11] D. C. Lee, J. K. Lee, and H. Shin, ‘‘Machine learning model for predicting
threshold voltage by taper angle variation and word line position in 3D
NAND flash memory,’’ IEICE Electron. Exp., vol. 17, no. 22, 2020,
Art. no. 20200345, doi: 10.1587/elex.17.20200345.
[12] D. Wei, L. Qiao, X. Chen, H. Feng, and X. Peng, ‘‘Prediction models of
bit errors for NAND flash memory using 200 days of measured data,’’
Rev. Scientific Instrum., vol. 90, no. 6, Jun. 2019, Art. no. 064702, doi:
10.1063/1.5064655.
[13] P. Kumari, U. Surendranathan, M. Wasiolek, K. Hattar, N. Bhat, and
B. Ray, ‘‘Analytical bit-error model of NAND flash memories for dosime-
try application,’’ IEEE Trans. Nucl. Sci., vol. 69, no. 3, pp. 478–484,
Mar. 2022, doi: 10.1109/TNS.2021.3125652.
[14] S. Korkotsides, G. Bikas, E. Eftaxiadis, and T. Antonakopoulos, ‘‘BER
analysis of MLC NAND flash memories based on an asymmetric PAM
model,’’ in Proc. 6th Int. Symp. Commun., Control Signal Process.
(ISCCSP), May 2014, pp. 558–561, doi: 10.1109/ISCCSP.2014.6877936.
[15] D. Wei, L. Qiao, W. Shiyuan, F. Ning, and P. Xiyuan, ‘‘Research on
prediction model for NAND flash bit errors,’’ in Proc. 12th IEEE Int.
Conf. Electron. Meas. Instrum. (ICEMI), vol. 1, Jul. 2015, pp. 233–238,
doi: 10.1109/ICEMI.2015.7494259.
[16] D.-H. Lee and W. Sung, ‘‘Estimation of NAND flash memory threshold
voltage distribution for optimum soft-decision error correction,’’ IEEE
Trans. Signal Process., vol. 61, no. 2, pp. 440–449, Jan. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TSP.2012.2222399.
[17] Y. Cai, E. F. Haratsch, O. Mutlu, and K. Mai, ‘‘Threshold voltage dis-
tribution in MLC NAND flash memory: Characterization, analysis, and
modeling,’’ in Proc. Design, Autom. Test Eur. Conf. Exhib. (DATE),
Mar. 2013, pp. 1285–1290, doi: 10.7873/DATE.2013.266.
[18] Y. Kim, S. Myung, J. Ryu, C. Jeong, and D. S. Kim, ‘‘Physics-augmented
neural compact model for emerging device technologies,’’ in Proc. Int.
Conf. Simul. Semiconductor Processes Devices (SISPAD), Sep. 2020,
pp. 257–260, doi: 10.23919/SISPAD49475.2020.9241638.